

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

<b>D.M. and J.M.,</b>	}	
Appellants.	}	
v.	}	Cause No. ED89744
	}	
<b>Philip W. Livesay, Juvenile Officer</b>	}	
<b>Tenth Judicial Circuit</b>	}	
Marion County, Hannibal, Missouri	}	
Petitioner/Respondent.	}	

---

APPEAL FROM  
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COUNTY, MISSOURI  
DISTRICT 2 JUVENILE DIVISION  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
Honorable David C. Mobley  
Case No. 06MR-JU00069

---

---

**D.M. and J.M.'s Appellants' Brief**

---

Branson L. Wood III  
Attorney for D.M. & J.M.  
Mo. Bar #26786 / ED #4742  
1001 Center Street  
Hannibal, MO 63401  
Phone: 573/221-4255  
Fax: 573/221-7413

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	1
Table of Authorities .....	2
Jurisdictional Statement .....	3
Statement of Facts .....	5
Points Relied On .....	20
Argument .....	22
Point I .....	25
Point II .....	34
Conclusion .....	43
Certification of Word Count .....	45
Certification of Scanned Disk .....	45
Affidavit of Service .....	46

## Table of Authorities

<i>Bauby v. Lake</i> , 995 SW2d 10, 13 n. 1 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999) .....	35
<i>Hodges v. City of St. Louis</i> , 217 SW3d 278, 279 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	26
<i>Lovell v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> , 90 F.3d 3867 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	42
<i>Plummer v. City of Columbus, Ohio</i> , 414 U.S. 2, 94 S.Ct. 17, 38 L.Ed.3 (1973) .....	27
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 736 SW2d 406 (Mo.banc 1987) .....	20, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 SW2d 47, 52 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	35
<i>State v. Sladek</i> , 835 SW2d 308, 310 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	35
<i>State v. Swoboda</i> , 658 SW2d 24 (Mo.banc 1983) .....	20, 26, 27, 28, 31
<i>State v. Weddle</i> , 18 SW3d 389, 391 (Mo.App. E.D. 2000) .....	35
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 9 SW3d 590, 595 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	35
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 US 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....	41
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 890 F.Supp. 1375, 1385 (E. D. Mich. 1995) .....	21, 31, 32, 39
<i>United States v. Alkhabaz</i> , 104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	20, 21, 32, 39
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705, 89 S.Ct. 1399, 22 L.Ed.2d 664 (1969) .....	20, 21, 29, 30, 31, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42
1 <sup>st</sup> Amendment to the United States Constitution ....	3, 7, 20, 21, 25, 29, 31
5 <sup>th</sup> Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	3, 4, 7, 20, 25
6 <sup>th</sup> Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	4, 20, 21, 32, 39
14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	3, 4, 7, 20, 25
Article I, Sections 8 and 10 of the Missouri Constitution of 1945 .....	3, 4, 7, 20, 25
Section 574.010 RSMo. ....	3, 6, 7, 20, 21, 26, 31, 33, 41
Section 211.031.1(2)(d) RSMo. ....	23, 44
Section 211.321 RSMo. ....	23
